## CITY OF SALEM ORDINANCE 24-04

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SALEM AMENDING CITY CODE 225-37, SCHEDULE XI, HANDICAPPED PARKING ZONES

WHEREAS, the handicap parking space at 110 7<sup>th</sup> Street in the City of Salem created and authorized by the Ordinance 23-09 is no longer needed because the resident at the location who needed the handicap space is no longer residing at that address.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED** by the Common Council of the City of Salem, Salem County, New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Section 225-37, Schedule XI is hereby amended by deleting the locations listed 110 7<sup>th</sup> Street.

**Section 2.** Signs restricting the space for handicap parking shall be removed from the location listed 110 7<sup>th</sup> Street.

**Section 3.** If a court of competent jurisdiction shall declare any section, paragraph, subsection, clause or provision of this Ordinance invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole or any part thereof.

Section 4. All ordinances or parts of ordinances of the City of Salem heretofore adopted that are inconsistent with any of the terms and provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of any inconsistency.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect as provided by law.

CITY OF SALEM Pline aren

Sharen Cline, Council President

COUNCIL	MOVED	SECONDED	Y	N	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
E. Gage	X		х			
T. Gregory			х			
V. Groce			Х			
S. Kellum		X	х			
C. Loatman			х			
J. Long			Х			
C. Smith			Х			
S. Cline	1		Х			

Ben Angeli, RMC

I, Ben Angeli, City Clerk of the City of Salem, in the County of Salem, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance introduced by the Common Council of the City of Salem on February 20, 2024. Public Hearing shall take place on March 18, 2024.

2-20-24 Date

Ben Angeli, RMC

Y ABSTAIN ABSENT COUNCIL MOVED SECONDED N X X E. Gage T. Gregory , Kee V. Groce X S. Kellum X X C. Loatman Ă X J. Long C. Smith X S. Cline ٨

-18-24 Date

Dr. Jødy Veler, Mayor

I, Ben Angeli, Municipal Clerk of the City of Salem, in the County of Salem, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Common Council of the City of Salem after a second reading and public hearing on March 18, 2024.

12-24

Date

Ben Angeli, RMC